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	Development Description:
	The change of use of agricultural land to dog walking area, the erection of building to accommodate a dog grooming/rest area and the erection of a field shelter

	Site Address/Location:
	Cunliffe Moss Farm Saccary Lane Mellor

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	No objection subject to conditions (parking and turning facilities implementation; pickup and drop off delivery service; dogs limited to 8 per day).

United Utilities:
Advice to the applicant re: drainage, water and wastewater services and UU property, assets and infrastructure.

Cadent Gas:
No objection. Request decision notice informative.

HSE:
Does not advise against the granting of planning permission.

	
	Additional Representations.

	None received.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement EN2 – Landscape
Key Statement EC1 – Business and Employment Development 
Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations.
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations.
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extension.
Policy DME2 - Landscape and Townscape Protection
Policy DMB1 – Supporting Business Growth and the Local Economy

NPPF
NPPG


	Relevant Planning History

3/2019/0993 - Extension to existing structure and roofing over existing muck heap and farm yard concreting works. PP granted 9/8/2019.

3/2017/0700 – Full and partial demolition of agricultural buildings and erection of three detached, two-storey holiday cottages. PP granted 27/10/2017.

3/2011/0510 – Proposed demolition of the existing dwelling and the erection of a replacement dwelling with garage and associated external works. Revised submission of planning consent 3/2010/0753P - approved with conditions.

3/2010/0753 – Proposed demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of a replacement dwelling with garage and associated external works – approved with conditions.

3/2009/0714 – Proposed demolition of existing attached store and construction of replacement to provide improved and extended living and bedroom accommodation. PP granted 22/12/2009.

3/2005/0880 – Proposed conservatory at rear of dwelling. PP refused 28/11/2005.

3/1999/0542 – Two storey extension in rear garden. PP granted 1/9/1999.

3/1989/0845 - First floor bedrooms. PP granted 6/2/1990.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:
The application relates to land at Cunliffe Moss Farm, accessed via a private track off Saccary Lane in 
Mellor. The site occupies a rural setting with the land sloping down to the north in the general direction 
of the A59 which is approximately 1.5km north of the application site. To the south the land continues to 
rise up to Higher Ramsgreave Road which is located within an area known as Top of Ramsgreave. 

Cunliffe Moss Farm consists of three dwellings and a number of agricultural buildings. 

The application site is located outside of the defined settlement boundaries and thus is categorised as open countryside. To the east of the site is Public Right of Way 7. Public Rights of Way 6 and 18 run east-west to the north of the Cunliffe Moss farmstead.

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of a sinuous strip of agricultural land to the west and south of the farmstead to dog walking area, the erection of a building to the west of the farmstead to accommodate a dog grooming/rest area and the erection of a field shelter in open land to the south of the farmstead.

The dog grooming/rest area building is shown to be 11.2m length x 10m width x 4.443m ridge height x 3m eaves height (originally proposed at 5.043m ridge height and 3.6m eaves height) and includes 50 square metres of indoor exercise space. Concrete panels to 1.5m with Yorkshire boarding above; grey fibre cement roof with translucent panels; glazed and roller shutter doors.

The field shelter is shown as 6.196m length x 2.54m width plus canopy x 3.012 ridge height. Timber clad walls; felt roof; timber doors. 

[bookmark: _Hlk115771974]In respect to the scale, number and location of the proposed buildings the agent confirmed 7 September 2022 “One of the licensing requirements is to ensure dogs have a shelter to retreat to or have time out in extreme weather conditions whether that be hot or cold/raining. An example being, the applicant could be exercising three dogs outside the breeds being a daschund, a border collie and a Labrador. A daschund would not want to/ or be able to exercise for as long as the other two breeds and therefore would wait in the shelter. A daschund would also be more sensitive to weather conditions than say a collie. Government guidance states that dogs should be in areas where the weather cannot cause them distress. 

Also, different dogs have different temperaments and if a dog started showing signs of aggressive behaviour, the applicant would need to remove that dog away from other dogs in a timely fashion so for the applicant, they would place in the field shelter whilst they were able to bring the other dogs back to the main building. The field shelter is required for safety purposes also”. 

The agent confirmed 27 May 2022 that “The larger building will be used to for kennelling during break times and periods of “time out” between when the dogs are being exercised, trained, washed, groomed etc. Space is required for staff welfare and the main space for the indoor exercise during mid winter”

Traffic movement will be one vehicle entering and exiting the site in the morning and then one vehicle exiting and entering the site in the afternoon (one car parking space proposed). No members of the public would visit the site, with customer dogs arriving on site by the pickup and drop off delivery service provided by the Applicant. The land is to be enclosed with a 1.8m high post and wire fence.


	
Principle of development:
The proposal relates to the agricultural diversification of a farmstead within the Open Countryside. The applicant has confirmed that the proposals are important to retaining the existing farm business (an active farm that includes breeding sheep and suckler cattle), allowing them to look for alternative income streams … (with) an additional source of income in order for their farming business to continue operating, which Core Strategy policies support (Key Statement EC1: Business and Employment Development and Policy DMB1: Supporting Business Growth and the Local Economy). 

Outside the defined settlement areas development is limited. Policy DMG2 does allow for small-scale uses appropriate to a rural area where a local need or benefit can be demonstrated. The proposed use is considered a small-scale activity, with a limit of 16 dogs, no members of the public visiting the site, and  weekday operating hours. It would be compatible with the existing land use and retain an existing agricultural business. This is of benefit to the local economy. 

Policy DMG2 stipulates where possible new development should be accommodated through the re-use of existing buildings, which in most cases is more appropriate than new build. Whilst there are existing agricultural buildings on site, the applicant has confirmed the buildings are used by sheep, cattle, horses, machinery, fodder, muck midden, equipment etc and so cannot be utilised. The applicants goes on to state even their existing situation means they are short of building space especially that lambing time is approaching and they lamb all of their sheep indoors. On this basis the new build has been justified.

Key Statement DM12 and Policy DMG3 requires new development located to minimise the need to travel with convenient links to public transport. The use and business model proposed is dependent upon a private vehicle to transport the dogs, however the delivery service offered by the applicant should limit the number of vehicles travelling to and from the site. 

RVBC Environmental Health (16/12/2021) advise that the applicant will need to apply for a license under the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 to operate as either/or providing dog day care/home boarding. Reference to the specific DEFRA guidance documents is strongly recommended. This can be added as an informative.


	Residential Amenity:
The agent confirms (27/5/2022; in respect to clarification of land ownership and consultees) that the area outlined in blue on the submitted location plan is owned by the applicant’s sister whom has a separate access. The remainder of the farm and land is owned by the applicant. The application has now been advertised by site notice to ensure all interests are considered.

RVBC Environmental Health requested the submission of a Noise Management Plan (received 9/3/2022) and implementation of its recommendations. On 24/6/2022, RVBC Environmental Health confirmed the NMP to be acceptable.  

The proposals have an acceptable impact upon residential amenities subject to the implementation, monitoring and review of the noise attenuation in the Noise Management Plan. 


	Visual Impact:
Key Statement EN2: Landscape requires as a principle the Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular style, scale, style, features and building materials. Policy DMG1 requires development to be of a high standard of design, be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses, and have consideration to visual appearance and impact on landscape character.  DMG2 stipulates within the open countryside development will be required to be in keeping with the character of the landscape and acknowledge the special qualities of the area by virtue of its size, design, use of materials, landscaping and siting. 

The proposed buildings are seen against the back-drop of the existing farmstead and have an acceptable impact upon the character of the Open Countryside (including views from public footpath visual receptors). The applicant’s comments suggest that the quantum of development is necessary to sustain the businesses and satisfy industry good practice guidance. In terms of the DEFRA guidance, section 21.0 (Suitable environment) requires each dog to be provided with:
(a) a clean, comfortable and warm area where it can rest and sleep
(b) another secure area in which water is provided and in which there is shelter
This supports the applicant’s case for needing both the main building and smaller field shelter.
Originally the main building was proposed with an eaves height of 3.6m and ridge height exceeding 5m which the applicant suggested was required for ventilation purposes. However there is no specific DEFRA guidance on this. As such the applicant has agreed to reduce the building eaves and ridge height to reduce the visual impact, whilst still allowing for adequate ventilation. Against the backdrop of existing buildings this amended bulk and scale is appropriate.

The agent has confirmed that the 1.8m post and wire fence will only be used around the field area, not the path. An image of the fencing has been submitted (27/5/2022). This is acceptable in the Open Countryside.

Paragraph 4.5 of the Noise Management plan identifies a proposed design change to wall construction of the main building. The agent has confirmed (3/8/2022) that the Yorkshire boarding can be retained as a cladding to the solid structure above 1500mm level. This retains the use of a sympathetic wall treatment and is acceptable in the Open Countryside.


	Highways:
The comments of LCC Highways suggest an acceptable impact upon highway safety and parking subject to conditions.

	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:
The proposals, subject to condition, are acceptable and are in accordance with Key Statement DS1, EN2 and EC2 and Policy DMG1, DMG2 and DMB1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.  

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.
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